MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 1
1 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2 OF SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO
3 - - - - -
4 CHARLES G. PERE, et al.,
5 Plaintiffs,
6 Ve Cagse No. 03-07-3984

Judge Burnham-Unruh
7 THE LEDGES 0 ROCKYNOL,

et al.,
3
Defendants.

9
10 - - - = -
11 DEPOSITION OF MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.
12 THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2003
13 - - - - -

14 Depozgition of MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N., a

15 Witness herein, called by counsel on behalf of

16 the Plaintiff for examination under the statute,
17 taken before me, Vivian ... Gordon, a Registered
18 Diplomate Reporter and Notary Public in and for
19 the State of Ohio, pursuant to agreement of

20 counsel, at the offices of Tipping Co., L.P.A.,

21 525 N. Cleveland-Massillon Road, Akron, Chio,
22 commencing at 12:00 o'clock noon on the day and
23 date above set forth.

24 - - - - =

25

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
o

il
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:
On behalf of the Plaintiff

Becker & Mishkind
JACQUELINE D, TRESL, ESQ.
The Skylight COffice Building
Suite 660

1220 W. 2nd Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-241-2600

On behalf of the Defendant Rockynol

Tipping Co., L.P.A.

ALISON M. BREAUX, ESQ.

525 N. Cleveland-Massillon Road
Suite 207

Akron, Ohio 44333

330-670-8400

On behalf of the Defendant Amanambu

Bucking, Doolittle & Burroughs
BRENDA COEY, BESQ0.

4518 Fulton Drive, NW

P. O. Box 35548

Canton, Ohio 44735
330-492-8717

Page 2

216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

FPage 3

1 MICHAEL CARRCLL, R.N., a witness herein,

2 called for examination, as provided by the Ohio
3 Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly
4 sworn, as hereinafter certified, was deposed and
5 said as follows:

6 EXAMINATION OF MICHAEL CARROLL, M.D.

7 BY MS. TRESL:

8 Q. We met earlier. I represent John and
9 Gene Pere. Please feel free to call me Jackie.
10 May I call vyou Michael?
11 A. You may.

12 Q. Or do you prefer Mike?

13 AL Michael, please.

14 0. Have you ever had vour deposition

15 taken before?
16 A No, I have not.

17 Q. A few ground rules and then we will

18 get intc it and get you out of here sooner than
19 I kept poor Robbin.

20 You understand that vou are under

21 vath to tell the truth?

22 AL Yes.

Z3 Q. I need you to answer yes oOr no, not
24 shake your head and say uh-huh or uh-ugh.

25 A, Okay.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

]

Qo -1 Oy U

Page 4
0. I ask that you let me finish asking

my guestion before you answer and I will
hopefully give yvou the same courtesy to let you
finish before T interrupt. I'1ll try to make it
clear when I am done and if you do the same for
me. T don't want to talk over vou.
If you don't understand something,

ask me, tell me you don't understand it.

A. T will.

0. If you answer the qguestion, I'm going
to assume that yvou understand it.

Al Ckavy.

Q. For the record, would you state vour
name and address.
A, Michael Carroll, 907 Meadow Wood

Drive, Barberton, Ohio 44203.

Q. Do you have a resume, Michael?
A Yem .
0. Maybe just in the interest of time if

vou could provide that to vour attorney and T°11
just ask you a few guestions so we don't have
to -~ are you a registered nurse; 1s that
correct?

A Yeg.

Q. What vear did vou graduate?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N, November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 5

1 A. 1963.

2 0. From what school?

3 A Santa Rosa Junior College.

4 Q. Do you have an AD?

5 A. I do.

6 Q. Do you have any additicnal nursing

7 college above that?

8 A No.

9 0. Are vou BLS certified?

10 A Yes.

11 0. Are you ACLS certified?

12 A Neo.

13 Q. Do yvou have any special

14 certifications in gerontology nursing?

15 A No.

16 0. Do you have any other special

17 certificationg?

18 Al No.

19 0. Tell me briefly vour work history for
20 the last, let's say, ten vyears.

21 A I graduated in 1993, I worked in a
22 long-term care facility in Northern California
23 for approximately one vear, let's say ten

24 menths. I moved back to Ohio, because I am from
25 here, and I started working at Rockynol in 1994.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynoi

Page 6
1 I was employed there full time until 2001. I
2 think T need to rethink that. 2002. And now T
3 work at Akron General Medical Center full time.
4 I still work part time at Rockynol, on a PRN
5 basis.
6 Q. About how often do yvou end up going
7 back there?
8 A, Six times a month, approximately.
9 Q. When vyou work at Rockynol, do you

10 always work 11:00 to 7:00 or you just happened
11 to in this case?

12 A. I worked day shift at first for a

13 couple years, and then I worked night shift

14 primarily, probably for the last six or seven.
i5 0. And when did vyou leave Rockynol, did
16 YOUu say?

17 A. I think it was June 2001, because I
183 started my new job at Akron General -- I'm

19 scrry, 2002. I keep mixing those up, don‘t I7?

20 0. That's fine.
21 AL Summer of 2002, I switched jobs.
22 O. Did you tell me what you do currently

23 at Akron?

24 A, No, T did not.

25 0. What floor do you work on?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 7

1 A. 8100.

2 . Which 1s?

3 A. A family practice medical floor.

4 Q. Do you see gerontological patients or
5 Just a mix?

6 A. A mix.

7 Q. Have you ever been published?

3 A. No.

9 Q. Have vyou ever given any lectures?

10 AL No.

11 Q. Have you ever been disciplined for

12 any reason?

13 A No.

14 0. Never called into guestion by the

15 board of nursing?

16 A. No .

17 Q. Curiously, did vyou have to git for

18 the boards again in Ohio or did they reciprocate
19 from Californiaz
20 A. I had reciprocity.
21 Q. Grealt, BRBecause I think in
22 California, I think you have to take them again
23 if you go from Chio to California.
24 A I think they accept New York's
25 license but nobody else's.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 8
0. What did you read for today's

deposgition?

A. I reviewed the nurse's notes. I

reviewed -- I saw, I didn't review -- I saw an
acute plan of care. That's 1t.

0. And when you say you saw an acute
care of plan, did vou see Mr. Pere's or a blank
one?

AL I saw Mr. Pere's.

Q. Were you provided with Mr. Pere's
complete chart if you wanted to review it or

just those three sheets?

A. No, I was not. I didn't ask to
review it. I was not provided with the entire
chart. T reviewed my nurse's notes.

Q. Will vou be able to show me as we get

into the record which acute plan care sheet vou
reviewed?
A Yeg.

Q. Did you do any independent reading to

prepare for teday's deposition, any articles on

gercntological nursing or anything specific to

today?
A No.
Q. Did you review any policies and

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.

Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

<Gw 0 1y O o= W N

e
-

= | bt Pt
53] i [N ND

[
{9

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 9
procedures?

A No.

Q. Did you speak with anyone cther than
your attorney in preparation for today's
deposition?

A No.

Q. Do you remember Mr. Pere, independent
of vour nurse's noteg?

A, One thing.

0. Pleagse tell me what that is.

A, He was tall.

0. That's what Robbin said too. And why
do you remember that he was tall?

A, I don't know.

Q. Did you see him standing, presumably?

MS. BREAUX: How tall was he?
MS. TRESL: I think 6 foot 1.
A According to my nurse's notes, I saw

him stand conce, so presumably I saw him stand
once .

Q. Before we get into your nurse's notes
and the specifics of the chart, I want to ask
vou a few medical guestions globally; a few
concepts 1in terms of nursing care.

What is orthostatic hypotension?

November 14, 2003

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 10

1 A. It is blood pressure which drops when
2 a person stands up.

3 0. And if a patient has orthostatic

4 hypotension, typically, how doeg that manifest

5 itself in the patient?

6 A. Lightheadedness upon standing.

7 0. Does that lightheadedness put them at
8 an increased risk for fallvw

9 A. Certainly.
10 Q. And does your nursing care change in
11 any way 1f you are caring for a patient with

12 known orthostatic hypotension?

13 A. Yes.

14 0. And how would your nursing care

15 change?

16 AL T would probably educate the patient

17 about how to sit on the side of the bed before
18 standing up.
19 Q. And presumably then what would

20 happen?

21 A. Presumably the patient would sit on
22 the gide of the bed bhefore he stood up.
23 Q. And if he didn't follow what vou had

24 advised him, then what would happen?

25 A. T den't know.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

O

w 1y o W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

4
e

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 11
Q. A patient with confusion, do you

change the way vou care for them as a nurse
relative to that?
MS. BREAUX: OCbjection. Go ahead and

answer, Michael.

A. Yes.

0. Tell me how.

A, Can you repeat the guestion?

Q. Sure. If you have a patient that is

confused, how does your nursing care change
toward that patient than a patient that is not
confused?

A. They may be at more risk for injury,
for one. Second, it might be more difficult to
get a patient's health history from them if they
are confused.

0. Let's take the first one first. It
they are at an increased risk for injury, how

does your nursing care of them change relative

to that?
MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead and
answer .
A. Can you repeat the guestion?
0. You said if you have a patient that

is confused, there are two things that could

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 12

1 manifest. The first was they were at higher

2 risk for inijury. How would you care for that

3 patient based on that? How does vyour nursing

4 care change relative to that?

5 A. Mcre monitoring.

6 Such as?

7 A. More frequent checks on the patient.
8 Q. And is that all?

9 A. Sometimes.
10 0. Is there more than that that you

11 would do?
12 AL Sometimes,
13 0. And what would those sometimes other

14 things be?

15 AL It depends.

16 Q. Give me the scenarios.

17 A. It depends on their ability to

18 ambulate. Tt depends on what their confusion may
1¢ affect. Tt may affect their ability to eat, may

20 affect their ability to dress, may affect their

21 ability to request the use of a urinal or to go

22 to the bathroom, so an intervention for someone

23 that doesn't know when they have to go may be to
24 offer to take them to the toilet, for example.

25 Q. And we were talking specifically

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

[0 B O A S T S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Page 13
about their increased risk of injury.
A. Right.
Q. So ig there an increased risk of

injury if they have to go to the bathroom
without assistance?

MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.

A, It depends.
Q. Do vou want to elaborate?
A. It depends on if they are stable when

chey get up.

Q. What if they have orthostatic
hypotension when they get up and they are
confused, does your nursing care change in

ambulating them to the bathroom relative to

that?
M5 . BREAUX: Objection.
A. Tt depends on if they are stable when

they ambulate.

0. How do vou determine that?
A. By observing them.
. Until you have established whether

they are stable when they get up to go to the

bathroom, what do you do until you determine

rhat?

P Continue to observe them.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 14
Q. Would you let them get up to go to

the bathroom by themselves in that period of

time while you were observing them?

A. Can you ask the question agaln with
more clarity, please?

0. Sure, I'11 make it into three zmall

questions?

w3y Ul W R

A, Okay. The guestions are goling along

9 and T am trying to think back to where vour

10 first guestion started, so I want to answer vyou
11 properly.
12 0. Ckay, that's fine. You said that a
13 patient who is confused has an increased risk of

14 injury. You said that a patient with

15 crthostatic hypotension has an increased risk of
16 being dizzy when they stand up. Presumably vyou
17 would want to be with them until you determine

18 that they were dizzy when they stood up, 1

19 believe is what you said.

20 A Right .

21 Q. If you have a patient who vou don't
22 know their level of dizziness or confusion,

23 which is what vyou said, you would continue to

24 observe them. What would you do in that period

25 of time when vou were continuing to observe them

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

o 1 >y U o W N

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 15

to determine whether or not it was safe for them
to go up and down to the bathroom by themselves?

A. The call light should be within reach
if they are able tc get up and use the bathroom.
They can have a bedside commode. We can make
sure that the rails are down so they are able to
get up if they want to.

0. Well, T think we are sort of mixing
things here. If they are confused, presumably
the call bell may not help them. Is that
correct? Are there occagions --

A, T think that's an assumption that I
can't make.

O. Ig it possible that a confused
patient would be confused encugh that they would
not know T need to precs that call button to
have my nurse come in here?

MS. BREAUX: CObjection. Go ahead.

A. Yes, that's possible.

0 Is it Tlikely that if a patient is
confused, having a call button beside them
provides them with a safe environment in terms
of when they need to ambulate to the hathroom?

A Can you repeat the guestion?

0. A call bell placed beside a patient

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

=1

oo TN B < Y &3 B

24
25

Page 16

who is confused, is that sufficient in yvour mind
caring for him as a nurse to ensure his safety
if he has to go to the bathroom?

MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.

A. Sometimes.

Q. And sometimes 1t is not?

A. That's correct.

0. So a call bell alone with a confused
patient may not -- I'm not trying to put words
in your mouth -- may not be sufficient to ensure

that they get back and forth to the bathroom

safely?
A. May not be.
Q. How does frequent incontinence affect

a patient, the care that vyou give that patient?
If vou have a patient who is frequently
incontinent, what do you do in nursing care
relative to that?

MS. BREAUX: Obijection. Go ahead.

2, Well, there are bowel and bladder
assessments that can be done. You know, more
checks on the patient. Offering a urinal.

Obviously more changes, more peri care would be
given.

Q. If a patient is freguently

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 17
incontinent of stool or bladder or both, do they

2 have a tendency to want to get themselves to the
3 bathroom?

4 M&. BREAUX: Obijection,

5 THE WITNESS: Am I allowed fo answer
6 the guestion?

7 MS. BREAUX: Yesg. I'm sorry.

8 A, Can you repeat the guestion again?

9 0. Sure. You have a patient who 1s

10 incontinent of urine and/or stocl. When they

11 are incontinent of urine and stocl or they
12 believe they are going to be incontinent of
i3 urine and stocl, do they have a tendency to want

14 to go to the bathroom, to get up from the bed
15 and walk to the bathroom?

16 A Yes,

17 Q. 1f a patient is confused and dizzy,
18 and frequently incontinent of stool, do they
19 still have a tendency to want to walk to the

20 bathroom?

21 AL Yes.
22 Q. If a call bell is beside the patient
23 and they are confusged, and they are so confused

24 that they may not notice it by the side of the

25 bed, do you have any special nursing care that

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

oo T & T & ) T ¥ o

yvou provide in vour concern of their frequent
incontinence as they are confused and maybe
dizzy from orthostatic hypotension, is there
some 1ntervention that you provide so that they

aren't walking to the bathrcoom unlessgs you are

there?

A.
Q.

should

B0

Q.
comfortable putting bed alarms on patients?

A

Q.
the patient care that you have given, vyou have
done that on many occasions?

A,

Q | :

1

b
F

A O N &

Page 18

MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.

A bed alarm might be one.

And who determines 1if a bed alarm

be placed on the patient?

A nurse.

Any particular nurse?

Yeg, Any nurse.

Any nurse caring for the patient?
Yes.,

Do vou need an order for a bed alarm?
Ne, I don't believe so.

Do vyou, yourself, persoconally feel

Yes, I do.

So that's something that if we check

Yes.

Have vou ever gone to get a bed alarm

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, iNC.

216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 19
1 where one is not avallable?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. And what do you do then?
4 A Report it to the supervisor that I
5 nead one.
6 Q. And then what happens?
7 A. Sometimes I get one. Usually I will.
8 Q. Do you remember in thisgs case, do you
S remember in the time that vyou were caring for

10 Mr. Pere in the January 2002 time period,

11 February, if there was ever a shortage of bed

12 alarms?

i3 A. I don't remember.

14 Q. Would vou remember if there had been?
15 A No, I would not remember that,

16 either.
17 0. Can we agree that dizziness increases
18 the chance that a patient will have a tendency

19 to fall?

20 AL Yes,

21 0. Can we agree that confusion increascs
22 the chance that a patient 1s not as apt to

23 understand to use hig call bell if he needs

24 asslistance?

25 A I think it depends on the level of

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 20

1 confusion and what kind of confusion vyou are

2 talking about.

3 Q. You described to me your definition

4 of confusion and the levels and then we will do
5 them one by one with the call bell.

6 A Confusion may be discrientation to

7 place.

8 0. Okavy.

9 A. It may be disorientation to time,
10 person and clrcumstance.
11 Q. Those are the only kinds of confusion
12 that we are talking about now-?
13 A. That's the only kind that I can think

14 of right now.

15 0. Tt they are confused to place and vou
16 had a call bell beside them, ig it likely that
17 they would in their confusion to place know to

18 press that call bell that they would need vou

19 for help to get to the bathroom?

20 MS5. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead,

21 A Is it likely to use the call bell if
22 they were confused to place?

23 Q. Yes.

24 A I don't know if they are going to uce

25 i1t or not.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

oo e S ) 7S A S T

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Q.

is confused to place, time, person, I'm asking

Page 21
That's my question. Is a patient who

yvou, the confused person, the alert person, are

they egqually as likely to use the call bell,

when you say here is vyour call bell?

AL

Q.
bell?

bell?

prevention
homesg?

A

Q.
them, vour

A

.

A

interventions, hopefully to prevent a fall.

Q.
A,

L:TTfthﬁ::?”W“——————“—‘————~"m““—————~*~————*mwﬁ:ﬁfﬁ:ﬁf:::;

Nc.

Who ig more likely to use the call

The alert person.

Who is less likely to use the call

The confused person.
That's all I wanted. Thank vyou.
Are you familiar with the term falls

programs that are usged in nursing

Yes.

Can you tell me what you know about
familiarity with them?

It would begin with an assegssment.
Okay.

And then it would be followed with

Okay.

Followed by evaluation of whether

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

o~y Ut odx N

23
24
25

Page 22
rhogse interventions were successful and then
reassessment .

Q. And this initial assessment T assume

is done when the patient comes intc the nursing

home, in this case, the scenario we are talking

about?
A Yes.
Q. And the assessment is done, I'm

assuming, by the admitting nurse?

A, Yeg.

Q. And she goes down a checklist to
determine interventiong to prevent falls or she
1s just determining the likelihood that the
person will fall?

A T believe the likelihood that the
patient will fall.

0. Can you give me some of the
checklists that would make a patient more likely

te fall than not fali?

A, Sure. Orientation. Mobhility.

Continence. Medications. History of falls.
That pretty much covers it as far as I can tell
you right now. Things that are usually on the
fall risk assessment.

0. Is dizziness on the fall risk

Tﬂﬁmﬁxfffrt{é

PATTERSON-GORDOCN REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 23
1 assessment or is that included in one of these?
2 A. I don't know. I would have to lcok
3 at the fall risk assessment to tell you 1f it
4 was con there or not.
5 0. Let's look at it. I think your
6 counsel has one, but I'll get you mine.
7 MS. BREAUX: I'll state an cobjection
8 to all guestions related to this document.
9 O. If vou were the admitting nurse,

10 would you be filling out typically the fall risk
11 assessment sheet that's in front of vyvou, but it

12 would be blank, obviously, would nct have

13 Mr. Pere's name on it; correct?
14 AL Yes.
15 Q. You would bhe responsible for filling

16 rhat out?

17 Al If I were admitting him, vyes.

18 O. And I asked Robbin this, and in the
19 first box there, in terms of mentation, how do
20 vou defermine whether a patient should be

271 checked coff on any of those in the first mental
22 statug?

23 A Probably through the interview I

24 would be able to get an inkling at least of

25 whether or not they knew where they were, why

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

o =1 o U1 s W AN e

=
[ e N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 24
they were there, they would tell me about their

orientation. I don't know that I would get
immediately a sense of intermittent confusion,

because I am only doing an initial assessment.

I would probably be able to determine
whether or not they could follow simple
directions and whether or not they had possibly
an impaired memory. I would ask them about
where they had come from; some things about
whether or not they had children. I may ask
them what time of year it 1s or what the date is
today. Those are the things that I would ask in
an assessment to determine their level of
mentation.

Q. When you get a patient in as an
admission, doesg thelr chart come with them or
does their chart from where they were coming if
they came from a hospital or nursing home, do

yvou have that with vou when you are doing a fall

risk asgessment?

A No.

Q. So the way vou would determine 1f a
patient had intermittent confusion is just if
you observed 1t at the time of vour interview?

A, That's correct,

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N, November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 25
1 0. You don't rely on anvthing that
2 happened in the past if they came to you?
3 A. If it's made available to me, but it
4 isn't always.
5 Q. Should it be made available to vyou?
6 MS. BREAUX: Objection. You can go
7 ahead and answer, Michael.
8 A. It might help.
9 Q. I don't doubt that it might help, but

10 we talked about here the assessment, the

11 interventions to prevent falls. Tt sounds like
12 that's pretty much on the top of the list in a
13 patient that you are caring for.

14 If what vou are doing is assessing

15 the patient with the idea that vou want to

16 intervene to prevent falls, i1s a patient's

17 history before they come to you in terms of

18 confusion or history of falls, is that something
19 that vou would want to know?

20 A. Certainly.

21 Q. And is that information available to
22 vou 1f vou request 1t?

23 AL I suppose 1f we called the hospital

24 and asked for it.

25 Q. But the patient comes to you without

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 26
i any history that vou know of?
2 A. I believe they come with physician
3 orders and a transfer sheet sometimes from the
4 hospital, like a nursging discharge summary
5 sometimes.
& 0. And is that something that you review
7 as you are admitting the patient?
8 A Yes.
9 Q. So if that discharge sheet talked
10 about periods of confusion or freguent falls,

11 that would be something that yvou as the

12 admitting nurse would take note of when you were
13 doing your fall risk assessment; is that

14 correct?

15 A I would hope so.

e 0. Can we agree that certain drugs, the
17 side effect of them are dizziness?

18 A Yes.

19 Q. Can we agree that antihypertensives
20 can cause dizzinesg?

21 A. Yes,

22 Q. Can we agree that antidepresgants can
23 cause dizzliness?

24 A. Yeas.

25 Q. So we can agree that depending on the

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynoi

Page 27

1 combination of medications, a patient can be at
2 a heightened risk of dizziness?

3 A. Yes.

4 Q. Are you familiar at all with this

) document -- mostly because I just want to

6 egtablish that Rockynol used it -- which is

7 the side rail assessment? You have seen that

8 before?

9 A. Yes.
10 Q. Tell me what vou understand number 7
11 to mean.
12 MS. BREAUX: Objection.

i3 A, It means is the patient aware of the
14 inability to stand or ambulate.
15 Q. And the answer that that nurse gave
16 ig?

17 A. No.

18 Q. If vou were caring for a patient in

19 which vyvour colleague ahead of vou, a shift ahead

20 of vou said that Mr. Pere was unaware of his

21 inability to stand or ambulate, 1s that the kind
22 of patient that then can be educated to sit by
23 the side of the bed? What is the implication

24 that you as the nurse caring for the patient —-

25 MS. BREAUX: Objection. You can

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 28
1 answer .
2 A. Can you ask the guestion again? I'm
3 SOYYry.
4 Q. That's fine. I know it's
5 distracting.
6 If yvou, in fact, did get Mr. Pere'sg
7 record and it's a guiet night and you have a
38 littleextra time and you know he has

9 orthostatic hypotengion and a lot of issues that
10 we talked about, you see that the nurse that

11 admitted him says he 1s not aware of his

12 inability to stand or ambulate, you have a

13 patient with known orthostatic hypotension, to

14 educate him to sit at the edge of the bed, does

15 that have any implication to you as a nurse

16 caring for Mr. Pere?

17 A Yes.

18 Q. What 1ig that?

19 A, It may mean that he didn't understand
21 what I may try to teach him.

21 Q. And then finally, if we could go

22 through this document. Ts this something that
23 you are familiar with, which ig the caregiver
24 plan of care dated January 30th, 20027

25 A. I believe this is for the nursing

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 29

1 assistants, I belileve.

2 0. And if that's for the nursing

3 assistants, then they go down to when they are
4 looking at ambulation mebhility transfer, they

5 are looking to see how he should be transferred
6 and made mobile; is that correct?

7 AL Yes. There is a section here.

3 Q. And according to that, when he is

9 being transferred and he ig mobile, what should
10 he be? What is his level there?

11 MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead,
12 Michael.
i3 A Supervision.
14 0. And what does that mean, from a

15 nursing standpoint?

16 B Somecne visually looking at him.

17 Q. And if somecne isn't visually looking
18 at him and he needs to get up and he is
19 confused, and we know that he can't be
20 recriented, possibly, to the side of the bed

21 before he gets up, ig there some mechanism in

22 place whereby he can be supervised if somebody

23 ig not in the room with him?
24 MS. BREAUX: Objection.
25 A Are you asking me about this sheet?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 30

1 0. Noc. I'm asking in terms of if this

2 is what our nursing technicians are to be

3 following, if we assume this 1s the level at

4 which Mr. Pere is supposed to be transferred and
5 mobile, is there some ~- let me ask you this.

6 Is it possgible for someone from the nursing

7 department to be with Mr. Pere 24 hours a day,

8 seven days a week?

9 A. No.

10 Q. In those times when it's not possible
11 for someone to be there, and we know that he
12 needs supervision for transfer, mebility, is
13 there a mechanism whereby he can be supervised

14 when somebody's eyes and ears aren't right

15 rhere?

16 A Yes.

17 Q. What would that be?

18 A An alarm.

19 O, And that alarm would be?

20 A A bed alarm.

21 Q0. Thank yvou. Do vyou know in terms of
22 the orders -- and let's be specific for

23 ambulation, becausge that's obviously what this

24 1s more about. What is the doctor's role in

25 terms of determining what Mr. Pere is or is not

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.

Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

R e T e S e S S S SR S S Sy S
e e o = N O N == N ¥~ s's BN B NS s -G U S G R

[\
ot

22
23
24
25

Page 31

allowed to do relative to ambulation? In other
words, 1s that an independent nursing decision
or does the doctor order it and the nurses
follow 1t? What is the dynamics of that?

A. A mobility order?

Q. In terms of ambulation, yvou get a
patient in. Do the nursges decide the level at
which he can be ambulated in terms of one
person, two person, always in bed, alwavs up, or
does the doctor make that order?

A In general, 1it's not any one person's
determinatiocn. For example, nursging may give
input to the doctor, the patient may come to the
facility with an order as far as bed rest.
Sometimes there is an order that says ambulate
with assist. Sometimes therapy determines
whether or nobt, sometimes nursing.

Q. And do you know in thig case who
determined Mr. Pere's level of ability to

ambulate?

AL No.
Q. And so that we just reviewed the
caregiver plan of care. Do we have any idea how

that supervision level was filled ocut?

A, No.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

November 14, 2003




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

oo e« ) T U B - N GU I A

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 32
Q. Who weould have put that?
A I don't know.
0. If I showed vou the records, would
vou be able to know?
A. Probably.
Q. T would like you to tell me if the

physician ordered it, 1f the nurses intervened,
sort of the dynamics of what was going on.

A. There iz a mobility order that says
up and assist. Let me gee if I can find where
it came from.

what day did he come 1nv
0. I believe the 30th.

MS. BREAUX: The 29th.

Q. The 28th.
A. T am trying to find the admitting
physician's orderg. I don't see it. I see an

order that says up and assist on the physician's
order sheet. I am looking for the transfer
order form from either acute care facility.

Q. And if the minimum data sheel savys
that the patient needs supervision to ambulate,
1t sounds like sort of a collegial atmosphere in
determining level of ambulation, how much weight

is the minimum data sheet, that assessment given

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 33

1 in terms of ambulation?

2 A. How much welght is it given?

3 Q. I mean, if the doctor says up and

4 assist. First of all, when yvou read up and

5 assist, what does that mean to you?

6 A, It would mean that the patient is

7 allowed to get up.

8 MS. COEY: Objection.

9 A It would mean that the patient is
10 allowed to be up and we would provide assistance
11 as necessary.

12 0. And how do we know 1it's as necessary?
13 A, It's not specific assist.

14 Q. So up and assist means assist as

15 necessary?

16 AL Yes.

17 Q. And if he wanted him to be assisted
18 all the time, what would it say?

19 A It might say up with assistance only.
20 Q. And if the doctor writes that and the
21 person filling out the MDS writes up with
22 gupervision, ig it the doctor's order then that
23 ig followed or doeg the nurse who has assessed
24 the patient have an egual say on how vyvou will
25 ambulate the patient? In other words, whose

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 34

1 responsibility is it to determine if orders are
2 conflicting or assessments are conflicting? Some
3 pecople say one thing, some people say another.

4 A. Yeah. I believe the input comes from
5 the physician who sees the patient once every 30
6 days, sometimes more. But usually the input

7 comes from the nurse and then an order is asked
8 for by the physician if we need to change that

9 or therapy can determine what the level of

10 ambulation is.
11 Q. But if the doctor writes up and

12 assist, and that means as needed, then --
13 A. That's how I interpret it.
14 0. Correct. Then that means that

15 Mr. Pere, if that was hisg order, could basically

16 get up and down and go as he pleased unless

17 nursing determined that he needed some

18 assistance?

1 A, That's how I interpret that order.
20 0. Did you talk to Dr. Amanambu at any
21 time while you cared for Mr. Pere?

22 A No.

23 0. Did vou talk to him after Mr. Pere's

24 death relative to Mr. Pere?

25 A No.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

w1y U W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

0.
Dr. Amanamb

A

0.
died?

A
worked afte
Q.
he expired?
A
Q.
your notes
A
o.

to have vyou

clear. Are
1-30-02 nur
A
Q.
A
or explain
0.

word out.

sugar, bowe

Page 35

Do you work very much with

u’?
No.

How did vou learn that Mr. Pere had

When I came to work the next time T
r his death.

So you were already gone by the time

Yes,

Let's go through your -- do you have
there? Do you want mine?

I can perhaps find them in here.
Just for the record, what I'm going

do, Michael, is to read in all of

we starting on the one that reads
sing obgervaticn notes?

Yes.

Would vou read for us vour entries.

Do you want me to read it as written

the abbreviations as I go?
What the abbreviation are, read the
Don't explain. TIf it's BS, say blood

L sounds. Read the date and time for

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

B> W DN

[N
= & W o - oy Wl

i...)

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

s
2

23
24
25

Page 36
us.
A. 1-31-02, 2 a.m., alert and oriented,
responsive and pleasant. Denies pain. 8kin

pink, warm and dry. Lungs c¢lear to

auscultation, bowel sounds positive, one plus
edema bilateral feet, blood pressure 170 over
S0, pulse 81. 91 percent room air, stands for
oxygen saturation, respirations 20, temperature
96.5 orally. M. Carroll, RN.

Q. Let's stop there and kind of parse
through that while we are there.

First, let's discuss the significance

of a blocd pressure of 170 over 90. I'm

assuming this patient is supine when you are

making this observation since you don't say
otherwise or would vou not document?

A. I couldn't assume that. I don't know
if he was sitting up or layving down.

Q. Is there any significance to a blood
pressure of 170 over 907

A. It's hypertensive.

Q. And i1s there any sgignificance to a
hypertensive blood pressure ralabive to
crthostatic hypotension which we know that he

hag?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 37
1 A Not that I'm aware.
2 Q. And an 02 sat of 91 percent, is there
3 any significance to that?
4 Al Yes.
5 Q. And what is the significance to that?
6 A It's borderline low.
7 Q. And if vou have low oxygen, let's say
8 to the brain, hypoxia, does that set you up for
9 anvthing from a nursing diagnosis for a patient
10 that would concern vou?
11 A Can you repeat the guesticon? It was

12 full of a lot of parts.

13 0. Sure. If a patient that has a

14 borderline 02 sat that you are caring for, does
15 that send any red flags, any signals of the way

16 that that might affect your patient;:

17 specifically in terms of mentation and/ocr

18 ambulation?

19 A Very low oxygen saturation will cause
20 some confusion, certainly can. Sometimes that's
21 how confusion or hypoxia is first noticed, by

272 the patient's level of mentation or fidgetiness.
23 Q. And if they have the low oxygen, it's
24 affecting their level of mentation, how does

25 that affect their ability to make good

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

o =1 &y T e W D

Y
< o

i1
12
13
14
15
16
17

-

1
i9
20
21
22
23
24
25

Il
Page 38 ||

decisiong, such as calling the nurse or sitting
by the side of the bed to get their sea legs?

MS. BREAUX: Objection. You can

answer.
A, Tt may compromise.
Q. And does it have any ecffect on their

ability to ambulate to the bathroom if they have

hypoxia?
MS. BREAUX: Obiection. You can
answer.
A. If they have hypoxia, it may.
Q. When a patient has orthostatic

hypotension, is their blood generally high when
they are supine and drops when they sit up and
stand or is it the other way around?

AL Tt's higher when they are layving down

than when they are standing.

0. If you could read your next entry,
please.
A That's cut off. It must bhe 2-1-02,
4 a.m., alert, some confusion noted. Skin

pale, warm and dry. Up to bedside commode
independently. Blood pressure 140 over 80.
Temperature 96.3 crally. 84 percent rcom air.

Pulse 74. Respilration 16. Lungs clear to

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N, November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynoi

B W b

o -~ v

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

18
19
20
21

3
“a

23
24
25

e

Page 39
auscultation, bowel scunds positive.

M. Carroll, ERN.

Q. Now, you say here alert and some
confusion noted. T assume because you have no
independent recollection, you can only say that
that's what you wrote, but you don't know how
vou would have made that determination?

A. You can assume that.

Q. And we cannot assume the posture of
the patient for these vital signg; correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. And we can assume that they were
taken after the patient had been up to the

bedside commode or nct?

A No .
Q. So we can't assume?
A We can't assume that I took his blood

pressure after using the bedside commode.

O, Do vou know what the cut off is?
Typically, as a nurse caring for a patient,
where do you like to see your 02 sats? Do you
have a level at which vou would like to zee
them?

A I like to see them %0 or above,

especially in older people. 92 or above is

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

S S S
R N R = T = N < TN N. UV S S OURN G Ry

=
e

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 40
textbook normal. s
Q. So you would disagree with 95 percent t
being the textbook normal?
AL Yes,
Q. And I'm going to agsume you have no

independent recollection of him getting up to
the bedside commode, other than what you have
documented?

A, You can assume that he was up to the

bedside commode independent, that I was there,
but I can't tell you how he did, except that he
did it by himself.

Q. Iin terms of meobility, or vou found
him up there by himgelf?

A I don't remember that.

0. And if we can have your next entry,
please.

A, 2-2-02, 3 a.m., responsive and

pleasant. Skin pink, warm and dry. Lungs clear

to auscultation. Bowel sounds positive. No
complaints of pain. Two plus edema, bilateral
lower extremity persists. Rlood pressure 160

over 64. 26 percent on room alr is the

saturation. Pulse of 64, respiration 18 and

unlabored. M. Carroll, RN.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 41

1 Q. Is there any significance to the two
2 plus bilateral lower extremity edema?

3 A, In terms cf?

4 Q. Caring for your patient.

5 A, They are an indication of

6 circulation. So they are an indication of how
7 he is doing circulatory wise, 1if he is getting
8 venocus return.

9 0. And does that indicate that he is or
10 is not getting venous return?

11 A. It indicates that it's compromised.
12 Q. And if his venous return is

13 compromised, does that have any effect long term
14 on his mentation?

15 A Gosh.

16 Q. As a nurse.

17 A. That sounds like a medical guestion.
18 . I don't think so. Just answer it

19 from a nursgsing point of view.

20 A T don't know.

21 0. That blood pressure 160 over 64, is
22 that high or low or normal?

23 A For you or for thig patient?
24 Q. For thig patient.

25 A. It looks like it's how he runs, 170

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

e T e
L O N R == V= T+ - S Y. N &) " Y OC R N6 S

==
-3 On

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 42

over 90.
0. So the fact that he runs high and we
continue to see high blood pressures 1s not

gsomething that concerns you then?

Al No.

0. No, it doesg not concern you?

A. 160 over 64 doesn't concern me in
anvbody.

o. In anybody?

A In anybody.

Q. And doesg 170 over 90 concern you in

anvbody in vour earlier note of 1-317?

A, Can we talk about concern me?
Q. sSure.
A, Iet's talk about 2 a.m. and 3 a.m.

and do I do an intervention for a blood pressure
of that kind at that hour.

o, That's not the guestion. I mean, vou
can answer if you want.

A That's what T mean by concern. T

just want to clarify concern.
Tf it were my mother and her blood

pressure was 170 cover 90 on a daily bhasis, of

course it would concern me. She probably has

some hypotension that needs to be treated. But

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N, November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 43
1 in an immediate hour with the blecod pressure
2 like that, no.
3 0. And if the blood pressure eight hours
4 previoug to that was 194 over 90, does that
5 change your indicia of suspicion at all of the
6 blood pressure of 160 over 64 at 3 a.m.?
¥ A Yes.
8 0. And how would it change it?
9 A. If T took a blood pressure of 160

10 over 64, which I did on February 2nd, and saw

11 that his last one was 194 other 90 when I was

12 documenting this, if I saw that, indeed, I would
13 come to the conclusion that that's okay for him.
14 Q. On the 31lst, when you are doing vyour

i5 assessment, he has one plus edema bhilateral

16 feet; correct? At 2 a.m., vou document one plus

17 edema bilateral feet. And that would be 48

18 heours later he has two plus edema and it's no
19 longer in his feet, it's in his lower
20 extremities, according to what vou document: is

21 that correct?

22 A According to what I documented.

23 Q. Can we agree that within 48 hours his
24 edema has gone from one plus to two plus and has
25 increased from his feet to his lower

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

oo =3 Yy Ul b

22
23
24
25

Page 44
extremities?
A You can assume that by what is
documented, veah.
0. Is that anyvthing that would concern

the reasonable nurse who is caring for Mr. Pere?
MS. BREAUX: Objection. You can
answer.
A. OCne plus edema, two plus edema,
concern the reasonable nursge?
I would note that. I don't know that
I would be alarmed by edema of one plus or two
plus. I don't know that I would be able to make
that judgment right now without knowing how he
came tCo us.
Q. And where would yvou go to find out

how he came to you?

AL I could look on the initial
assegssment.
Q. Okay. But we know in the 48 hours

that you were caring for him that he did have an
increase in edema and it did go from his feet to
his lower extremities, according to your
documentation; correct?

A According to my documentation.

Q. And we said earlier that peripheral

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 45
1 edema 18 a venous compromise; correct?
2 A, Yes.
3 Q. What ig the significance in the edema
4 increasing and going up the legs? Does it
5 therefore mean the venous system is more
6 compromised?
7 A, That or he has more fluid retention.
8 Q. If he has more fluid retention, what
9 are the implications of that in terms of vour
10 nursing care for him?
11 A. I would probably most be concerned
12 abcut his lung sounds with increased fluid
13 retention. You would be concerned about
14 congestive heart failure. There may be some -
15 to say it correctly, it may be some right sided
16 compromise, the right side of his heart may be
17 compromisged and that's why he shows edema.
18 MS. COEY: I'm going to cobject. He
19 is venturing into medical opinion now.
20 0. And when vou have things that are
21 going on from the circulatory standpoint from a
22 nursing diagnosis, can that affect the level of
23 consclousness in mentation?
24 A Circulation, ves.
25 0. And what does it do in ferms of

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 46

1 consciousness, confusion, dizziness, those sorts

2 of things?

3 A. Tt may compromise them.

4 0. Now, 1let's talk about sort of an

5 ongoing -- I'm assuming and you tell me if I'm

6 incorrect that when yvou take on the care of a

7 patient, you get report from the previous nurse;

8 correct?

9 A. Yes.

10 Q. And so your care is based on the

11 report before you, and the report before her;

12 it's sort of an evclution; correct?

13 A. Yes.

14 Q. You take all the knowledge that vyou

15 have been given previocusly, apply it to what vyou

16 see and sort of add vour assessment to that mix:

17 ceorrect?

18 A That's correct.

19 Q. And at what point in this process do
20 vou become comfortable that you know the

21 patient's level of, let's say ability to
22 ambulate, be confused, be dizzy, some of these
23 things specific to Mr. Pere? i
24 A. At what point do I become -- ;
25 Q. Robbin had said it's an ongoing ;

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

> W RN

H
L o & & e T &

E......\

1z
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 47
process where you get familiar with the patient.

It doesn't happen the first shift, it may happen
later down the rcad. And cshe wasn't able to
gquantify it but in three encounters with

Mr. Pere, you're beginning toc feel that vyou
could speak about how he would ambulate, if he
was confused, if he was dizzy, those sorts of
issues.

A. T think I can only document what I

see. So that's what I do.

Q. So based on the documentation, vou
did note some confusion?

A. Yeg.

Q. And if we could go back into the
shifts that vou bookended, okay? If we look at
the shift following yours on the 3l1lst, 1if T can
refer you to that, Robbin and I spent a great
deal of time talking about her 8 p.m., £8:30 and
10 p.m. charting.

Rather than rehash it, and we can if
yvou would like, I think what we determined is
that there was some suspicion that there was
some confusion going on here; that it may not
have been Mr. Pere in his most alert state

sitting on the edge of the bed without his brief

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Gy Ul d W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 48

on, refusing to be cleaned for stocl for two
hours.

Presumably if ghe isg telling you that
in report, are you thinking that perhaps that

was confusion, or if she told vyou just what vou

are reading, would vou say no, that is a patient
who 1s alert and not confused?
A, I would assume that that wasgs a

patient that was not alert and oriented.

Q. Would you say that he might have been
confused?

A He might have been confused.

Q. Then vyou document that he has some

confusion when vyou take over his care at 4 a.m.:

correct?

A, Correct.
0. Then 1f we look to the day nurse who
is Mg. Lord -- I believe it's a female -- she

also documents that he is confused. That would
be at the bhottom of that same sheet, Michael,
the last line, alert and confused. Would vou
agree with that?
M3. BREAUX: Objection.
A. I agree that it's documented there.

0. That'e all I'm after. And then the

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

w0~y U ol W N

e e e
= W N e

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 49
shift previous to vours on the lst, we notice

that J. Cuzl documents that the patient is

experiencing some dizziness epiliscdes; correct?

Is that what is documented?

MS. BREAUX: Objection.
A. Can you show me where that is?
Q. Top right here.
A, Yes, that's what 1s documented.
0. And in that same note, we have blood

pressure of 194 over 90; correct?
A. Correct.
0. Do we have anywhere 1in that note

where the level of peripheral edema is

addressed?
AL Let's see. No.
Q. So vou would agree then based on the

evolution of the reports that vou have been
given from the time vou first cared for him on
the 3lst to the time vou signed off with the
care on the 2nd, that on vour shift, the shift
following yours, your shift, the shift following
that one, the shift following that one, there is
confusion and dizziness noted on each shift:
correct? Tt's either/or. You either have

confusion or you have dizziness noted; correct?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

L N & e o e s T L L S N

R
B W N

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 50
MS. BREAUX: Objection.
A. I have to go through them all.
Q. The one we talked about with Robbin,

the 8 p.m. to 10 p.m. which we started with,
which we thought it was an indicia of confusion
based upon the fact that he sat on the side of
the bed with his underpants on in stool. And
then you document some confusion, then Ms. Lord

documents some confusion, and then Ms. Cuzl

documents some dizziness.
A Yes.

0. It's also deocumented what we

discussed that his edema went one plus to two

plus and from his feet to his lower extremities;

correct?
FA Yes .
Q. Now, my guestion sort of standing

back from this is, we know that when he comes
in, one of the big concerns we have is to assess

him for fallsg: correct?

A Yes.
0. And we want to have interventions to
prevent falls. I'm assuming from what your

testimony is and Robbin's, that one of the

interventions and perhaps one of the best

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 51
interventionsg is nursing observation; correct?
AL Yes.
Q. At this point from what we just read

over these 48 hours that we just walked through
carefully, are there beginning to be red flags
that say maybe something is going on where we

need to be thinking about an intervention to

o 1 oy U ol o B

prevent falls? In other words, is this patient

9 beginning to look a little bit like he might be

10 at risk for a fall?

11 MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.

12 A, Possibly.

13 Q. Do we see anywhere in this record or
14 can you refer me to anywhere in the chart where
15 someone is sort of putting these pieces together

i6 and saving, maybe we need to, let's say, apply a

17 bed alarm?

18 MS. BREAUX: Objecticn. Go ahead.
15 A Do I see anywhere in the chart where
20 someone is putting that together in their head;
21 is that what you are asking?

22 0. Yes. I am trying to get the thought
23 processes of very careful nurses dolng very,

24 very copious and excellent documentation. At

25 what point does the scale tip a little bit that

el

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

W~ Y G bk W R e

10
11
12
13

14

1

15

7

18

C

17

Page 52

maybe this man, as you said, is being set up to

be at a higher likelihood of a fall, since we

know that that's one of our number one concerns
for Mr. Pere?

A. I don't gee anyvthing on these two
pages.

Q. Would it have been reasonable at some
point in these two pages to begin addressing the
possibility that mayvbe his assessment needed to
be changed?

MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.

A Sure.

And do we know why it wasn't?

MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.

AL No.

Q. Mow, vou tock over the care of
Mr. Pere at, I'm assuming 11:00. Robbin said
that had she been in -- and we weren't clear of

her involvement, T'11l tell vyou up front, for the
care of him from 3:00 to 11:00. We only know
she did the fax with the TED hose. But she said
based on what had come before her and the

dizziness at 6 p.m. that she would have done

things like checked him more freguently to

determine his level of mentation and would have

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 53

1 been in and out of the room much more, keeping

2 much closer watch on him. And I may be

3 paraphrasing her incorrectly, but assuming that
4 I am paraphrasing her correctly, is that

5 reasonable and prudent to have done?

6 MS. BREAUX: Objection. You can go

7 ahead and answer.

8 . Would vou like me to repeat the

9 question?
10 A, Yes, to your guestion.

11 0. Yes, it would have been reasonable to
12 have checked on him more frequently?

13 A. Yes.
14 0. To determine his level of mentation?
15 AL Yes.

16 0. Is there any documentation that he

17 was checked more freguently?

18 A No.

19 Q. And is there any more documentation
20 as to his level of awareness other than vyvour
21 2 a.m. or 3 a.m. responsive and pleasant?

22 AL No.

23 0. Is there any reason to believe that
24 he was checked on more freguently than at

25 3 a.m.?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

oo ~3 oy U1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 54
A. Yes.
Q. And what would vyou base that on?
A. T would base that on the fact that

nursing assistants make rounds three times a
night. I saw him at least one time that I

documented.

Q. But if we agree with Robbin that the
reasonable and prudent nurse is trying to
establish certain things to determine whether he
iz at an increased risk of fall, one of the
things that's important to do is to document for
your colleagues sort of the progression of his
mentation; correct?

A Yes.

0. So if we can agree that that's
important documentation, is that something that

should have been in the record?

A Yeg.
0. You have no independent recollection
other than this 3 a.m. -- vou have no

reccocllecticn of thig 3 a.m. other than what's

written in front of us: correct?

AL Correct,
Q. Tell me the particulars of how you

found out he died and what was said to you,

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

[N

W~ Yy Ut s W

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

22
23
24
25

Page 55
please.

A, I don't remember specifically. I
remember, 1f you will, I remember where I was.

0. Okay.

A I remember sitting down, and the next
time that I came to work someone told me.

Q. The next time vyou came to work. Did

yvou work the following shift; dec vou remember?

A. I don't know.

0. You came in. Do you remember who
told vyou?

A No.

0. Was it a nurse, a supervisor?

A. It was a nurse, but I don't know who
it was,

0. And you don't remember anything at
all what she said?

A, That he fell; that he was on the
floor.

0. and?

A, And that he died.

0. And that's all you remember?

AL Uh-huh.

Q. And no one else discussed it with you

other than this nurse?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTIN
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 56
1 A. I don't remember if anvybody else ever
2 discussed it with me or not.
3 0. But they may have? \
4 A. Yes. 5
5 Q. Would you think in the world of %
6 nursing and nursing home environment that this ;
7 would be a fairly significant event? 5
8 A. Sure.
9 0. Would vou think that it would be

10 something that would be discussed a lot for that

11 time period?

12 A Can vou describe a lot to me?

13 Q. Most everyone commenting, saying I
14 remember here, there, this happened, this is

15 what I saw, boy I was so surprised, just sort of

16 the general chatter that goes on?

17 A, They may have, sure.

18 0. And we would think that that was

19 probably likely what was going on?

20 A, It's possible. I don't really

21 remember. It's likely in the world of nursing
22 homes, the way pecple talk, but I don't

23 remember.

24 O. But: you only rememnber Lhat one

25 segquence; he fell, he died?

216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

[ O S

[A] [N
[ o

]
o

Page 57
A, T remember that somebody tceld me that

he had fallen and that he died, and I remember
where I was when they told me, but I can't
remember specifically what they said or if
somebody else salid anvthing to me about it.

Q. Did you wonder at the time if there
was something you may have done since vou were
the shift preceding that may have made a

difference in terms of him dying?

MS. BREAUX: Objection.
A No.

You didn't go back and review in vyour
mind, was there anything that Mr. Pere was
exhibiting that maybe I missed or could have
passed along to someone that might have helped
him bhe alive today?

MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.

A, As a nurse, I thought about him,

because T was told. I assume I thought about

him.
0. But vou don't remember?
A I don't remember.
Q. would vou typically in caring for a

patient who died right after vou left, would

that be typically something that vou would sort

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 58
1 of rehash in vour mind as a caring professional?
2 A. Sure. What happened or how were they
3 when I saw them,
4 Q. And you have no recollection of that
5 rehashing that you did?
6 A, No, not specifically to him.
7 0. Have you had a lot of events where
8 patients who are presumably up and ambulating

9 and, vou know, talking, have vyou logt a lot of
10 patients like that right after you leave vour

11 shift?

12 MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.
i3 A. How many is a lotC?

14 Q. I am trying to determine if there is
15 a great significance or if this just happens to

16 vou all the time?

17 AL It's happened before.

18 Q. I understand it happened before.

19 A, It doesn't happen every day or once a
20 waek, certainly not.

21 Q. Does 1t happen so frequently that the
22 significance of it is lost on you or not?

23 MS. BREAUX: Objection.

24 A, No, it doesn't happen that

25 frequently.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

o~y U ks W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 59
Q. So presumably then there was
significance associated with this?
A. I remenmber that it happened.
Q. But you don‘t remember at all your
thought procegs?
A. I really don't. I would be guessing

if I tried to think what I thought. I don't
know what I thought or remember what I thought
then. I remember hearing that he had expired
and that he was on the floor.

Q. And vyou didn't go back and look at

YOour nurse’'s notes?

A No.

Q. Or review anything to see 1f there
was anything that you could have done that would
have made a difference?

MS. BREAUX: Objection.
A No.
MS. TRESL: Give me a couple minutes
and I think we may be done.
(Recess had. )
o, Cne last question and then I am done.
Based on the acute care plan that vyou

referred to -~ and I don't know that we went

through it, but I think we did -- one of the

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

> W N

&2

10
i1
12
i3
14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 60

interventions was to monitor risk for falls;
correct? And that 1s an ongoing process.

That's not a one time intervention; is that

correct?

A. Correct.

Q. It sheould be done shift to shifrt;
correct?

A Yes.

0. Can we agree that there is no

documentation in the record at any time that you
cared for him on your shift, the intervening
shift, the final shift where he died where there
is any indication where he was being monitored
for an increased risk for fall?

MS. BREAUX: Objection. Go ahead.

A I think that T talked about that I
was monitoring his ability to ambulate, which is
part of monitoring somebody at increased risk
for fall when I talked about his bedside
commode, 2o T think that there ig --

0. Would vou point me to where vyour
comment is looking like you are monitoring his
ability to ambulate and not fall?

A 1-1-02. Alert. Some confusion

noted. Skin pale, warm and dry. Up to bedside

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 61

1 commode independently.

2 Q. But the fact that there is some

3 confusion noted, dces that not sort of maybe

4 have some impact on the fact that you have

5 recognized that he got up to the bedside commode
6 independently?

7 A, I don't know. I charted that he got
8 up to the bedside commode independently.

9 . But my question is, is there
10 documentation that i1g showing that there is an
11 increased monitoring for risk for fall? And vou
12 said, well, I documented it relative to him

13 getting up to the bedside commode.

14 That's true that you did document

15 that he was up to the bedside commode, but you
16 alsc said he had some confusion noted.

17 My question to you is, the fact that

18 you document the fact that he got up to the
19 commode, noting that he has some confusion, vour
20 documentation is that you are monitoring him for

21 risk of fallg?

22 A Yes.
23 MS. TRESL: No further questions.
24 EXAMINATION OF MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.

25 BY M5. COEY:

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

e & 2 S o o N

0]

16
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 62

Q. My name is Brenda Coey and I

represent Dr. Amanambu.

If a physician gives an order and it
isn't clear, whose responsibility i1s 1t to get
that order clarified?

Al The nurse.

Q. Whenever the letters PRN follow a
physician's order, what does PRN stand for?

A. As needed.

O, Wnen vou read that order earlier for
up and assist, did the letters PRN follow that
order?

Al No.

M5. COEY: No further questions.

MS. BREAUX: We will read.

{Deposition concluded at 1:05 p.m.)

(Signature not waived.)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 63

1 AFPIDAVIT

2 I have read the foregoing transcript from
3 page 1 through 62 and note the following

4 corrections:

5 PAGE LINE REQUESTED CHANGE

6

7

8

9
10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.

18

19
20 Subscribed and sworn to bhefore me this
21 day of ., 2003,
22
23 Notary Public
24
25 My commigsion expires

e

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

s RN RS NS | S PO N

10

13

12

13

17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24
25

Page 64
CERTIFICATE

State of Chio,
55
County of Cuyahoga.

I, Vivian L. Gordon, a Notary Public within
and for the State of Ohio, duly commissioned and
gqualified, do hereby certify that the within
named MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. was by me first duly
sworn to testify to the truth, the whole truth
and nothing but the truth in the cause
atoresaid; that the testimony as above set forth
was by me reduced to stenotvpy, afterwards
transcribed, and that the foregoing is a true
and correct transcription of the testimony.

I do further certify that this deposition
was taken at the time and place specified and
was completed without adjournment; that I am not
a relative or attorney for either party or
otherwise interested in the event of this
action. I am not, nor is the court reporting
firm with which I am affiliated, under a
contract as defined in Civil Rule 28 (D).

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland,
Chic, on this 19th day of November, 2003.

; ' Y o -
N R

Vivian L. Gordon, Notary Public
Within and for the State of Ohio

My commission expires June 8, 2004.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N. November 14, 2003
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

Page 65
INDEX '

EXAMINATION OF MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.

O W 0 Iy U ol W N

R T
o NS S VU R 5 T e

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 1

N

abbreviation 35:23

abbreviations
35:22

ability 12:17,19,20
12:21 31:19 37:25
38:7 46:21 60:17
60:23

able8:16 15:4,6
23:24 24:5 32:4
44:12 47:3

about 6:6 10:17
13:1 20:2,12
21:1822:624:1,8
24:9 25:10 26:10
28:10 29:25 30:24
42:13,15 45:12,13
46:4 47:6,18 50:3
51.757:5,18,19
60:16,19

above 1:23 5.7
39:24,25 64:11

accept 7:24

according 9:18
20:8 43:20,22
44:22 24

ACLS 511

action 64:16

acute 8:5,6,17
32:20 59:23

A 54

add 46: 16

additional 5:6

adidress 4.14

addressed 49:14

addressing 52:8

adjourrnment ()4: i4

admission 241

admitied 258:11

admifting 22:9 23:9
23:17 26:7,12
1214

advised 10:24

affect 12:19,19.20
12:200 1614 37: 16
37:25 45:22

affecting 37:24

AFFIDAVIT 63:1

affiliated 64:16

affixed 64:18

aforesaid 64:1 |

after 34:23 357
39:13,18 48:23
57:24 58:10

afterwards 64:11

again 7:18,22 14:4
17:8 28:2

agree 19:17,21
26:16,19,22,25
43:23 48:22,24
49:16 54:7,15
60:9

agreement 1:19

ahead 11:4,21 13:6
15:18 16:4,19
18:7 20:20 25:7
27:19,19 29:11
51:11,1852:11,14
5375717 58:12
60:15

air 36:7 38:24
40:23

Akron 1:21 2:16
6:3,18,23

al 1:4,7

alarm 18:8,9,16,25
30:18,19, 20 51:17

alarms ]8.19 19:]2

alert 21:3,9 36:2
38:2139:347:24
48:7.9,21 60:24

ALISON 2:13

alive 57:16

alHowed 17:5 31:1
337,10

ajone 16:8

aleng 14:8 57:15

aiready 35:8

always 6:10 25:4
31:69

Amanambu 2:19
34:20 35:262:2

ambulate 12:18
13:18 15:23 27:14
27:21 28:12 31:153
31:20 32:22 33:25
38746224706
60:17,23

ambulated 318

ambulating 13:14
588

ambulation 294
30:23 31:1.6
32:24 3%1 34:10
37:18

and/or 17:10 37:17

another 34:3

answer 3:23 4:2,10
11:5,22 14:10
17:525:727:15
28:1 38:4,10
41:18 42:16 44.7
53:7

antidepressants
26:22

antihypertensives
26:19

anybody 42:8,9,10
42:12 56:1

anyone 9:3

anything 8:22 25:1
37:9 44:4 52:5
55:16 57:5,13
59:14,15

anywhere 49:12
51:13,14,19

APPEARANCES
2:1

apply 46:15 51:16

approximately 5:23
6:8

apt 19:22

around 38:15

arficles 8:21

asked 23:18 25:24
34:7

asking 4:1 21:2
29:25 30:1 51:21

assess 50:19

assessed 33:23

assessing 2514

assessment 21:20
22:3824 23:1,3
23:11 24:4,13,20
250026213277
32:2543:15 4418
46:16 32:9

assessments 16:71
34:2

assist 3116 32:10G
32:18 33.4,5, 3
33:14,14 34:12
62:11

assistance 13:5
16:24 33:10,19
34:18

assistants 29:1,3
54:4

assisted 33:17

associated 59:2

assume 4:11 22:3

30:336:17 39:4,8
39:9,12,16,17
40:5,9 44:2 48:8
57:19

assuming 22:9
36:14 46:5 50:23
52:17 53:3

assumption {5:12

atmosphere 32:23

atterney 4:20 9:4
64:15

auscultation 36:5
39:1 40:20

available 19:1 25:3
25:5,21

aware 27:13 28:11
371

awareness 53:20

a.m 36:2 38:21
40:18 42:15,15
43:6,16 48:14
53:21,21,25 54:20
54:21

B
back 5:24 6.7 14:9
111 47:14 50:18
57:12 39:11
Barberton 4:16
base 54:23
based 12:3 46:10
4711 49:16 50:46
52:22 59:23
basically 34:15
basis 6:5 42:23
bathreom {2:22
13:4,14,23 14:2
15:2,423 163,11
17:3,14,15.206
18:5 20019 38:7
Becker 2:3
become 46:20,24
bed 101722 17 I-L
17:25 [8:8,9,14
18:19,25 19:11
2723 2814 29:20
30:20 319,14
3824725 50:7
51:17
bedside 15.5 38:22
36:14,18 40:7.10
60:19,2551:5,8
61:13,15
before 1:§7 3:15

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

4:2,4 921 10:17
10:22 25:1727:8
29:21 46:11,11
52:22 58:17,18
63:20

begin 2120 52:8

beginning 47:5
51:5,9

behaif 1:15 2:2,11
2:19

being 3:3 14:16
29:9 40:3 52:1
60:13

believe 14:19 17:12
1817 22:15 26:2
28:2529:1 32:13
34:4 48:18 53:23

bell 15:10,25 16:8
17:22 19:23 20:5
20:16,18,21 21:4
21:5.8,11

beside 15:21,25
17:2220:16

hest 50-25

big 50:19

bilateral 36:6 40:21
41:2 43:15,17

bit 51:9.25

bladder 16:20 17:1

blank 8:7 23:12

bleod 10:1 35:24
36:6,13,19,23
38:13,23 39:17
4022 4121 421
42:16,22 43:1 3
43:9 49:9

BL&5:9

board 7:15

boards 7:18

bookended 4715

borderline 37:6,14

both 17:1

bottom 48.20

bowel 16:20 3525
36:5 39:1 40:20

box 2:23 23:19

boy 56:15

brain 37:8

RREAUX 2:13
9:16 11:4,21 13:6
13:16 15:18 16:4
16:19 17:4,7 18:7
20020 23:7 25:6
27:12,2529:11,24




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 2

32:14 38:3,9 44:6
48:23 49:5 50:1
51:11,18 52:11,14
53:6 57:10,17
58:12,23 59:17
60:1562:15

Brenda 2:21 62:1

brief 47:25

briefly 5:19

BS 35:24

Bucking 2:20

Building 2:5

Burnham-Unruh
1:6

Burroughs 2:20

button 15:16,21

California 5:22
7:19,22.23

call 3:9,10 15:3,16
15:16,21,25 16:8
17.22 19:23 20:5
2016,182121:4
21:5,7,10

called 1:15 3.2 7:14
2523

calling 38:1

came 24:18 25:2
32:11 35:644:14
44:16 55:6,7,10

Canton 2:24

care 5:22 8:5,7,17
974 110,14
11:2,10,19 12:2.4
13:13 16:15,17,23
17:25 18:22 28:24
3123 322004510
46:6,10 48:14
4920 52:16,20
39:23

cared 34:21 4918
O

careful 51:23

carefully 51:5

caregiver 28:23
31:23

caring 1G:11 16:2
18:14 19:9 25:13
27:18,24 28:16
37:14 39:20 41:4
44:5,20 57:23
58:1

Carrofl 1:11,14 3:1

3:64:15 369
39:2 40:25 61:24
63:17 64: 65:2
case 1:66:11 19:8
22:531:18
cause 26:20,23
37:1964:10
Center 6:3
certain 26:16 54:9
certainly 10:9
25:20 37:20 38:20
CERTIFICATE
64:1
certifications 514
517
certified 3:4 5:9,11
certify 64:9,13
chance 19:18,22
change 10:10,15
i1:2,10,19 12:4
13:13 34:843:5.8
63:5
changed 52:10
changes 16:23
CHARLES 1:4
chart 8:11,159:22
24:16,17 51:14,19
charted 61:7
charting 47:19
chatter 56:16
check 18:21
checked 23:21
52:24 53:12,17.24
checklist 22:11
checklists 22:18
checks 12:7 16:22
children 24:10
circulation 41:6
45:24
cirealatory 417
45:21
circumstance 20:10
Civil 3:3 64:17
clarified 62:5
clarify 42:21
elarity 14:5
cleaned 481
clear 4:5 35:17 36:4
38:2540:19 52:18
62:4
Cleveland 2:8
64:18
Cleveland-Massil...
1:21 2:14

closer 53:2
Co 1:202:12
Coey 2:21 33:8
45:18 61:25 62:1
62:14 65:4
colleague 27:19
colleagues 54:12
college 5:3,7
collegial 32:23
combination 27:1
come 15:17 24:9,16
25:1726:2 31113
32:1243;13 52:22
comes 22:4 25:25
34:4,7 50:18
comfortable 18:19
46:20
coming 24:17
commencing 1:22
comment 60:22
commenting 56:13
commission 63:25
64:24
commissioned 64:8
commode 15:5
38:22 39:14,18
40:7,10 60:20
61:1,5,8,13,15,19
COMMON 1:}
cemplaints 40:21
complete 8:11
completed 64:14
compromise 38:5
451,16 46:3
compromised
41:11,13 45:6,17
concepts 9:24
concern 18:1 37:10
42:6,7,11,13,20
42:21.24 44:4.9
concered 45:11,13
concerns 42:4
50:19 52:3
concluded 6217
conclusion 4313
conflicting 34:2,2
confused 11:10,12
11:16,25 13:13
14:13 15:9,14,15
15:21 16:1,8
17:17,23,23 18:2
20:1522 2123
21:1229:19 46:22
47:748:7,11,12

216.771.0717

48:19,21
confusion 11:1
12:18 14:22 19:21
20:1,1,4,6,11,17
24:3,23 2518
26:1037:20,21
38:21 394 46:1
47:12,23 48:5.14
49:23,25 50:5,8,9
60:24 61:3,16,19
congestive 45:14
consciousness
45:23 46:1
Continence 22:21
continue 13:25
14:23 42:3
continuing 14:25
contract 64:i7
coepious 51:24
correct 4:23 15:11
16:7 23:13 24:25
26:14 29:6 34:14
39:10,11 43:16,21
44:22 45:1 46:8
46:12,17,18 48:15
48:16 49:3,10,11
49:24,25 50:15,20
51:154:13,22,23
60:2.4,5,7 64:12
corrections 634
correctly 45:15
534
counsel 1:15,20
236
County 1:2 64:5
couple 6:13 59:19
coupse 42:24
court 1:1 64:16
courtesy 4.3
covers 22:22
Curiously 7:17
currently 6:22
cut 3820 3919
Cuyahoga 64.5
Cuzt 40:2 530:9

D 246407

daily 42:23

data 32:21,25

date 1:23 24:11
35:25

dated 28:24

day 1:22 6:12 307

32:12 48:17 58:19 |
63:21 64:19 :
days 30:8 34:6
deal 47:18
death 34:24 357
decide 31:7
decision 31:2
decisions 38:1
Defendant 2:11.19
Befendants 1:8
defined 64:17
definifion 20:3
Denies 36:3
department 30:7
depending 26:25
depends 12:15,17
12:18 13:7,9,17
19:25
deposed 3:4
deposition 1:11,14
3:14 8:2,21 9:5
62:17 64:13
describe 56:12
:Inm-viherl M

determination
31:12 39:7
determine 13:19,23
14:17 15:1 22:12
23:20 24:5,13,22
34:1,9 52:25
53:14 54:9 58:14
determined 31:19
34:1747:21
determines 188
3116
determining 22:13
30:25 32024
diagnosis 37.9
45:22
died 35:5 54:25
55:21 56:25 572
57:24 60:12
difference 57.¢
50:16
diffieult 1114
Diplomate 1118
directions 24:7
disagree 40:2
discharge 20:4,9
diseiplined 7:11
discuss 36:12
discussed 50:13
55:24 56:2,10
disorientation 20:6

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N,
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

46:1 49:3,23 25
50:10 52:23
dizzy 14:16,18
17:17 18:3 46:22
477
doctor 31:3,10,13
33:3,20 34:11
doctor's 30:24
33.22
document 23:8
27:528:22 36:106
43:16,20 47:9
48:13 50:8 54:11
61:14,18
documentation
44:23,24 47:11
51:24 53:16,19
54:16 60:10 61:10

£1-90

LLN V)

documented 46:8
43:22 44:3 48:24
48:4 8 50:12 54:6
61:12

documenting 43:12

documents 48:19
49:2 50:9,10

doing 24:4,19 25:14
26:13 41:7 43:14
5123

done 4:5 16:21
18:2322:4.8
52:23 53:5 577
59:15,20.22 40:6

Doolittle 7:20

douht 25:9

down 15:2,6 22:71
29:3 34:16 36:18
38:16 473 553

B 34:2035:2 62:2

dress 12:20

Prive 2:22 4:16

drops 10:1 38:14

drugs 26:16

dry 36:4 38:22
40:19 60:25

duly 3:3 64:8,9

dying 57:9

dynamies 31:4 32:8

eat 12:19
edema 36:6 40:21
41:243:15,17,18
43:24 44:8 8 11
44:21 45:1,3,17
49:13 50:13
edge 28:14 47:25
educate i0:16
28:14
educated 27:22
effect 26:17 38.0
41:13
eight 43:3
either 19:16 32:20
49:24 64:15
either/or 49:24
elaborate 13:8
else's 7:25
employed 0:1
encounters 47:4
end 6:6
enough 15:15
ensure 16:2,10
entire 8:14
entries 33:16.20
entry 38:18 40:16
enviropment 15:22
56:6
episodes 49,3
equal 33:24
equally 21:4
especialiy 39:25
ESQ 2:4,13,21
establish 27:6 54:9
established 1321
et 1:4,7
evaluation 21:25
event 56.7 64:15
events 587
ever 314 77911
18:25 19:11 56:1
every 34:5 5819
everyome 56:13
evolution 46:12
49:17
examination 1:16
32,6 61:24 65;2
example 12:24
3112

expires 63:25 64:24

explain 35:22,24

extra 28:8

extremities 43:20
44:1,22 50:14

extremity 40:22
41:2

eyes 30:14

r

facility 5:22 31:14
32:20

fact 28:6 42:2 5016
54:361:2,4,17,18

fatlure 45:14

fairly 56:7

fall 10:8 19:19
21:2322:14,16,19
22:19,242523.3
23:1024:19 26:13
51:10 52:2 54:10
60:14,19,23 61:11

fallen 57:2

fails 21:14 22:12,21
25:11,16,18 26:10
50:20,23 5108
601 61:21

familiar 21:14 27:4
2823 471

familiarity 21:19

family 7:3

far22:22 31114

fax 52:21

February 19:11
4310

feel 3:9 18:1847:5

feet 36:6 43:16,17
43:19,25 44:21
5(:14

fell 535:18 5625

female 48:18

few 3:17 4:21 9:23
9:23

fidgetiness 37:22

iled 31:24

filling 23:10,15
33:21

final 60):12

finally 28:21

first 3:36:12141:17
11:17 12:1 14:10
23:19.21 334
36:12 37:21 472
49:18 64:9

flags 37:15 51:5

floor 6:25 7:3 55:19
39:10

fluid 45:7,8,12

foliow 10:23 24:6
34 e2:7,11

folowed 21:22,25
33:23

fellowing 30:3
47:16 49:21,21,22
55:8 63:3

follows 3:5

foot 9:17

foregoeing 63:2
04:12

form 32:20

forth 1:23 16:11
64:11

found 40:13 54:25

free 3.9

frequent 12:7 16:14
18:126:10

frequently 16:16,25
17:18 52:24 52:12
53:17,24 538:21,25

from 5:2,24 7:19,23
P1:1517:14 183
24:917,18 263
2914 306 12011
32:20 34:4,7 37:9
41:19 43:24,25
44:21 45:21,21
46:7 49:18 56:14
50:18,23 51:3
52:2063:2

fromt 23:11 52:19
54:22

full 6:1,337:12

Fulten 2:22

further 61:23 62:14
04:13

G4

Page 3
20:9 E excellent 51:24 find 32:10,16 35:13 | gave 27113
distracting 28:5 each 40-23 | except40:11 44:15 Gene 3:9
dizziness 14:22 earlier 3:8 42:12 exhibiting 57:14 fine 6:20 14:12 28:4 | general 6:3,18
19:17 22:25 26:17 44:25 62:10 experiencing 49:3 finish 4:1,4 31:11 56:16
26:20,23 27:2 ears 30:14 expired 35:9 59:9 firm 64:16 generally 38:13

gerontological 7:4
8:22

gerontology 5:14

gets 29:21

getting 40:6 41:7,10
61:13

give 4:3 12:16 .
16:1522:07 31112 |E
59:19 !

given 7.9 16:24
18:22 32:25 3322
40:15 49:18

gives 62:3

globally 9:23

go 7:23 11:4,2]
12:21,23 13:4,6
13:22 14:1 15:2
15:18 16:3,4,19
17:14 18:7 20:20
25:6 28:21 29:3
2911 34:16 35:11
35:22 44:15,21
47:14 50:2 51:11
50:1852:11,14
53:657:12,17
58:12 59:11 60:15

goes 22:11 50116

going 4:10 6:6 14:8
17:12 20:24 32:2
3514 40:5 454
45:18,21 4723
316 56:19

gone 1825 35:8
43:24

good 37:25

Gordon 1:17 64:8
64:22

Gosh 4115

graduate 4:25

graduated 5:21

great 7:21 47:17
5815

ground 3:17

guessing 59:6

hand 64:18
happen 10:20,24
47:2,2 58:19.2%

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N,
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 4

58:24

happened 6:10 25:2
56:14 58:2,17,18
5393

happens 19:6 58:15

having 1521

head 3:24 51:20

health 11:15

hearing 59:9

heart 45:14,16

heightened 27:2

help 15:10 20:19
25:89

helped 57:15

her 42:22 46:11
47:18 52:19,22
53:3,4

hereinafter 3:4

hereunto 64:18

high 38:13 41:22
42:23

higher 12:1 38:16
52:2

him 9:15,19,19
10:24 16:2 23:17
28:11,14,20 29:16
29:18,23 3317
34:23 40:6,14
43:13 44:20 45:10
40:18 50:20 52:20
52:24 53:2,12
54:557:9,16,18
57:20 58:6 60:11
61:12.20

himself 40:12,14

history 5:19 11:15
22:21 257,18
26:1

home 22:5 2418
56:6

homes 21:16 56:22

hope 26:15

hopetully 4:3 21:23

hose 52:21

hospital 24:158
2533 26:4

hour 42:17 4341

howrs 30:7 43:3,18
43:23 44:19 48:2
51:4

hypertensive 36:21
36:23

hypotension 9:25
10:4,12 13:12

14:15 18:3 28:9
28:13 36:24 38:13
42:25

hypoxia 37:8.21
38:8,11

i
idea 25:15 31:23
immediate 43:1
immediately 24:3
impact 61:4
impaired 24:8
implication 27:23
28:15
implications 45:9
important 54:11,16
inability 27:14,21
28:12
inchuded 23:1
incontinence 16:14
18:2
incontinent 16:17
17:1,10,11,12,18
incorrect 46:6
incorrectly 53:3
increase 44:21
increased 10:8
11:1813:1,3
14:13,15 43:25
45:12 54:10 60:14
6O 18 611
increases 19:17,21
increasing 45:4
indeed 43:12
independent 8:20
9:731:239:5
40:6,10 54:19
independently
3IR2361:1,6.8
INBEX 65:1
indicate 41:9
indicates41:11
indication 415,06
60:13
indicia 43:5 5(:5
information 25:21
initial 22:3 24:4
44:17
injury [1:13,18
12:2 13:1,4 14:14
inkling 23:24
input31:13 34:4.6
interest 4:19
interested 64:15

intermittent 24:3
24:23
interpret 34:13,19
interrupt 4:4
intervene 2516
intervened 32:7
intervening 60:11
intervention 12:22
18:4 42:16 517
60:3
interventions 21:23
22:1,12 25:11
50:22,25 3511
60:1
interview 23:23
24:24
involvement 52:19
issues 28:9 478

J49:2

Jackie 3:9

JACQUELINE 2:4

Jannary 19:10
28:24

job 0:18

jobs 6:21

John 3:8

Judge 1:6

judgment 44:13

June 6:17 64:24

Junior 5.3

Just 4:19.21 6:10
TERI2272:13
24:23 27:5 31:22
35:14 41118 42:2
48:551:3.4 56215
5815

S \¢

keep 6:19

keeping 53:1

kept 3:19

kind 20:1,13 2721
36:1042:17

kinds 26:11

knew 23:25

know 9:14 16:25
12:23 14:22 15106
16:21 20:17,24
218232 242
25:19 26:1 28:4.8
29:19 30:11,21
31:1832:2.4

33:1236:17,24
39:6,19 41:20
44:10,12,19 46:20
50:18 52:3,13,20
55:9,14 38:9 59:8
59:24 61:7
knowing 44:13
knowledge 46:14
known 10:12 28:13

L

L1:17 64:822

Iast 5:20 6:14 4311
48:21 59:22

fater 43:18 47:3

faying 36:18 38:16

fearn 35:4

least 23:24 54:5

feave 6:15 58:10

fectures 7:9

LEDGES 1:7

left 57:24

legs 38:2 45:4

leeg 21:10

let 4:1,3 14:1 30:5
32:10

letters 62:7,11

let's 5:20,23 11:17
23:530:22 35:11
36:10,12 37:7
42:15 46:4,21
49:15 5115

fevei 14:22 19:25
24:13 2610 30:3
31:7,19.24 32:24
34:9 37:22,24
36:22 45:22 4621
49:13 52:25 5314
53:20

fevels 204

license 7:25

light 153

lightheadedness
16:6,7

fike 25:11 26:4 32:6
32:2339:21,2224
41:17.25 432
4721 51:9 52:24
53:8 58:10 60122

tikelihood 22:13,15
52:2

fikely 15:20 20:16
20021 21:4,7,10
22:18 56:19,21

line 48:21 63:5

list 25:1i2

little 28:8 51:9,25

long 41:13

longer 43:19

fong-term 5:22

Took 23:2,5 44:17
47:15 48:17 51:9
59:11

looking 29:4,5,16
29:17 32:19 6122

looks 41:25 i

Lord 48:18 50:8

fost 58:9.22

lot 28:9 37:12 56:10
56:12 58:7.9,13

low 37:6,7,19,23
41:22

lower 40:22 41:2
43:19,25 44:22
50:14

lung 45:12

Lungs 36:4 38.25
40019

L.P.A 1:202:12

M2:13 36:939:2
40:25

made 25:3,5 29:6
35:16 397 57:8
5816

make 4:4 14:6 13:5 |
1512 22:18 2000
37:25 44:12 54:4

making 36:15

man 5211

manifest 10:4 12:}

many 18:23 38:13

may 310,11 11:13
12:18,19,19,20,23
15:10 16:9,10,13
17:24 2006,9
24:10 28:19,20
31:12,713 38:5,11
45:14,15,16 46:3
473,23 53:2 563
56:17 57:7.8
50:20

maybe 4:15 18:2
51:6,16 52:1,9
57:14 61:3

MDS 33:21

Meadow 4;13

216.771.0717



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 5

mean 27:11 28:19
29:14 33:3,5,6,9
42:18,20 45:5

means 27:13 33:14
34:12,14

mechanism 29:21
30:13

medical 6:37:3
9:2341:17 45:19

medications 22:21
27:1

memory 24:8

mental 23:21

mentation 23:19
24:14 37:17,22,24
41:14 45:23 52:25
53:14 54:13

met 3:8

Michael 1:11,14 3:1
3:6,10,13 4:15,17
11:525:729:12
33:15 48:20 61:24
63:17 64:9 65:2

might 11:14 1R:%
25:8,933:19
37:16 48:10,12
51:9 5715

Mike 3:12

mind 16:1 5713
58:1

mine 73:6 35:12

minimum 32:21,25

minutes 59:19

Mishkind 2:3

missed 57:14

mix 7:5,6 46:16

mixing 6:19 15:8

mobile 29:6,9 30:5

mobility 22:20 29:4
30:12 31:5 329
40:13

monitor 60:1

menitored 60:13

monii‘m ing 12:5
60:171822 61:11
GE.Q

month 6:8

months 5:24

miore 11:13,14 12:5
12:7,10 14:5
16:21,23,23 21:7
22:18 30:24 34:6
45:57,8 52:24
53:1,12,17,19,24

most 45:11 47:24
36:13

mostly 27:5

maother 42:22

mouth 16:10

moved 5:24

much 22:22 25:12
32:24 33:2 35:%
53:1,2

must 38:20

M.D 3:6

T ). SR

N1:21 2:14

name 4:14 23:13
62:1

named 64:9

necessary 33:11,12
33:15

need 3:23 6:2 15:16
15:23 18:16 19:5
20018 34:%8 51:7
51:16

needed 34:12.17
52:962:9

needs 19:23 29:18
30:12 32:22 42:25

Never 7:14

new 6:18 7:24

next 35:6 3R:18
40:16 55:5,7

night 5:13 28:7
54:5

nobhoedy 7:25

neoi 1:22

normal 40:1,3
41:22

Northern 5:22

Motary [15 63:23
64:8,22

note 20:12 42:12
44:10 47:12 49:9
45:12 63:3

noted 38:21 394
494:23,25 60:25
61:3,16

notes 8:3.15 :8,18
9:21 35:12,18
59:12

nothing 64:10
notice [7:24 49:1
noticed 37:21
neting 61:19
November 1:12

64:19

number 27:10 52:3

nurse 4:22 11:2
15:17 16:2 18:11
18:12,13,14 22:9
23:926:1227:15
27:24 28:10,15
33:23 34:7 38:1
39:2041:16 44:5
44:9 46:7 48:17
54:8 55:13,14,25
5718 62:6

nurses 31:3,7 32:7
51:23

nurse's 8:3,15 9.8
9:18,21 59:12

nursing 5:6,14 7:15
8:229:24 10:10
10:14 11:10,19
1223 13:13 16:17
17:2521:1522:4
24:18 26:4 28:25
29:2.15 30:2.,6
31:2,12,17 34:17
35:1837:941:19
45:10,22 511
54:4 56:6,6,21

NW 2:22

O

0 2:23

oath 3:21

object 45:18

ebjection 11:421
13:6,16 15:18
10:4,19 17:4 187
20026 237 25:6
27:12,2529:11.24
33:8 38:3,9 44:6
48:23 49:5 5001

118 52:11,14

53:6 57:10,17
58:12,23 3917
50:15

observation 3518
36:15 5101

observe 13:25
14:24.25

observed 24:24

observing 13:20
14:3

obviously 16:23
23:12 30:23

occasions 15:11

18:23

off 23:21 3R:20
39:1949:19

offer 12:24

Offering 16:22

office 2:5 64:18

offices 1:20

often 6:6

Ohio 1:2,19,21 2:8
2:16,24 3:2 4:16
5:24 7:18,23 64:3
64:8,19,23

okay 3:25 4:12 14:8
14:12 2008 21:21
21:24 43:13 44:19
47:15 55:4

ofder 39:25

once 9:16,20 34:5
58:19

one 5:23 8:89:9
11:14,17 18:8
19:1,5,7 20:5.5
23:1,631:8,11
34:335:17 36:5
43:11,15,16,24
44:8,11 49:22.22
50:3,13,19,24,25
52:3,3 54:5,(0
55:24 56:24 59:22
59:25 60:3

ongoing 46;525
60:2

only 20:11,13 244
33:19 39:5 47:9
52:20 56:24

opinion 45:19

orally 36:9 28 24

order 18:16 31:3.5

..,10.,§4,15 32:9

32:18,19,20 33:22
34:7,15,19 62:3.5
62:8,10,12

aydered 327

orders 20:3 30:22
32:17 3411

orientation 22:20
24:2

oriented 36:2 489

arthosiatic 9:25
10:3,12 1311
14:15 18:3 28:9
28:13 30:24 38:12

other 5:16 9:3
12:1331:1 33:25

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

38:15 40:7 43:11
51:8 53:20 54:20
54:21 55:25

otherwise 36:16
64:15

out3:18 23:10,16
31:24 33:21 35:24
44:15 53:1 54:25

over 4:6 36:6,13,20
38:23 40:23 41:21
42:1,7,11,23 43:4
43:6,10 48:14
49:10 51:4 52:16

oxygen 36:8 37.7
37:19,23

o'clock 1:22

€2 37:2,14 39:21

l)

P 2:23
page 63:3.5
pages 52:6,8
pain 36:3 40:2]
pale 38:22 60:25
paraphrasing 53:3

53:4
parse 36:10
part 6:4 60:18
particular 18:12
particulars 54:24
parts 37:12
party 64:15
passed 57:15

nast 75:2
patient 0 5,11
10:16,21 11:1,9

11:11,1 ]q24 1? 3
12:7 14:13,14,21
151520025 16:9
16:15,15,16,22.25
17:9,87,22 18:10 |
18:14,22 19:18.22 =
21:122:4,16,18
23:2024:15.23
25:13,158.25 267
27:4,13,18,22.24
28:13 31-7.13
32:22 33:6,9,24
33:25 34:5 36: 14
37:9,13,16 38:12
39:10,13.20 41:4
41:23,24 46:7
47:1 48:6,9 49:2
51:857:24




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

FPage 6

patients 7:4 18:19
58:8,10

patient's 1115
25:16 37:22 46:21

people 34:3,3 39:25
56:22

percent 36:7 37:2
38:24 40:2,23

Pere 1:4 3:9 9.7
19:10 27:20 28:16
30:4,7.25 34:15
34:21,24 35:4
44:5 46:23 47:5
47:24 52:4,17
57:13

Pere's 8:7,9,10
2313 28:6 31119
34:23

perhaps 35:13 48:4
50:25

peri 1G:23

period 14:2.24
i9:10 56:11

periods 26:10

peripheral 44:25
49:13

persists 40:22

person 10:2 20:10
21:2,3,3,9,12
22:14 31:9.9
3321

personally 18:18

person's 31:11

physician 26:2 32:7
34:5,862:3

physician’s 32:17
32:18 62:8

pieces 51:15

pink 36:4 40:19

place 2007,15,17,22
21:2 29:22 64114

placed 15:25 18:10

Plaintiif 1:16 2:2

Plaintiffs 1:5

plan 8:5.7.17 24:24
31:23 59:23

PLEAS 111

pleasant 36:3 40:19
53:21

please 3:9,13 9:10
14:5 38:19 40:17
55:1

pleased 34:16

plus 36:5 40:21

41:243:15,16,18
43:24,24 44:8,8
44:11,12 50:13,14
point 41:19 46:19
46:24 51:3,25
52:8 60:21
nolicies 8:25
poor 3:19
positive 36:5 39:1
40:20
possibility 52:9
possible [5:14,19
30:6,10 56:20
possibly 24:7 29:20
5112
posture 39:9
practice 7:3
preceding 57,8
prefer 3:12
preparation 9:4
prepare 8:21
press 15:16 20:18
pressure 10:1 36:6
36:13,20,23 38:23
39:18 40:22 41:21
42:16,23 43:1,3,6
43:9 49:10
pressures 42:3
presumably 9:15
9:19 10:19,21
14:16 15:9 48:3
S8R 50:1
pretty 22:22 25:12
prevent 21:23
22:1225:11,16
50:23 518
prevention 21:15
previeus 43:4 46:7
49:§
previously 46:15
primarily 6:14
PRN 6:4 62:78,11
probably 6:14
10:16 23:23 24:5
32:542:24 45:11
56:19
Procedure 3.3
procedures 9:1
process 46:19 47:1
59:560:2
processes 51:23
professional 58:1
programs 21:15
progression 54:12

properly 14:11

provide 4:20 18:1,4
33:10

provided 3:2 8:10
8:14

provides 15:22

prudent 53:5 54:8

Public 1:18 63:23
64:8,22

published 7:7

pulse 36:7 38:25
40:24

pursuant 1:19

put 10:7 16:9 32:1

putting 18:19 51:15
51:20

p.m 47:18,19 50:4,4
52:23 62:17

qualified 64.9

quantity 47:4

question 4:2,10
714 11:8,23 14:4
14:1015:24 17:6
1782101 28:2
37:1141:17 42:18
30017 83:9,10
59:22 61:9,17

questions 4:21 9:23
14:7,8 23:861:23
62:14

quief 28:7

S S
rail 27:7
rails 15:6
Rather 47:2
reach 15:3
read 3:1 33:4 3515
35:20,21,23,25
3B S51:362:10
62:1563:2
reading 8:20 48:6
reads 35:17
really 56:20 59:0
reason 7012 53:23
reasonable 44:5.9
52:7 53:5,11 54:8
reassessment 22:2
Recess 59:21
reciprocate 7:18
reciprocity 7:20
recogaized 615

216.771.0717

recollection 39:5
40:6 54:19,2%
58:4

record 413 8:17
28:735:14 51:13
54:17 60:10

records 32:3

red 37:15 585

reduced 64:11

refer 47:17 51:14

referred 59:24

refusing 48:1

registered 1:17
4:22

rehash 47;20 58:1

rehashing 585

refated 23:8

refative 11:3,19
12:4 13:14 16:18
31:1 34:24 36:23
61:12 64:15

rely 25:1

remember 9:7.13
19:8.9.13,14,15
40:15 55:2,3,3,5,8
55:10,16,22 56:1
56:14,21,23.24
57:1,2,4,21,22
59:3,4.8,9

reoriented 29:20

repeaf }1:8,23
15:24 17:8 37:11
538

report 19:4 46:7 11
46:11 48:4

Reporter 1:18

reporting 04:16

reports 49:17

represent 3:8 62:2

request 12:21 25:22

REQUESTED 63:5

respiration 38:25
4624

respirations 36:8

responsibility 341
62:4

responsible 23:13

responsive 36:3
40:18 53:21

rest31:14

resume 4:17

retention 45:7,8,13

rethink 6:2

return 41:8,10,12

review 8:4,11.14,25
26:6 57:12 59:14

reviewed 8:3,4,15
8:18 31:22

right 13:2 14:26 -
20014 22:23 30:14 i
44:13 45:15,16
49:7 57:24 38:10

risk 10:8 11:13,18
12:2 13:1,3 14:13
14:15 22:24.25
23:3,10 24:20
26:1327:2 51:10
54:10 60:1,14,18
61:11,21

RN 36:9 39:2 40:25

road 1:21 2:14 47:3

Reobbin 3:19 9:12
23:1846:2547:17 ||
5003 52:17 547

Robbin's 50:24

Rockynol 1:7 2:11
5:25 6:4,9,15
276

role 30:24

reom 29:23 36:7
38:24 40:23 53:1

Rosa 5:3

rounds 54:4

Ruie 64:17

rules 3:3,17

runs 41:2542:2

RNI1:11,14 31
6124 62:17 54:9
65:2

safe 13:1.22

safely i6:12

safety 16:2

same 4:3,5 48:20
49:9

Santa 5:3

sat 37:2,14 3016

sate 39:21

satoration 36:8
37:19 40:24

saw §:4,4,6,99:18
9:19 43:10,12
54:5 56:15 58:3

saying 51:16 56:13

says 28:11 31:15
32:918,21 33:3

scale 51:25

. | E::




MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

Page 7

scenario 22:5

scenarios [2:16

school 5:2

sea 38:2

seal 64:18

Second 11:14

section 29:7

see 7:4 8:7 9:15
28:10 29:5 32:10
32:17,17 39:21.,22
39:24 42:3 46:16
47:1049:1551:13
51:19 52:5 56:14

seen 277

sees 34:5

send 37:15

sense 24:3

sequence 56:25

set 1:23 37:8 52:1
64:11,18

seven 6:14 30:8

shake 3:24

sheet 8:17 23:11
26:3,9 29:25
32:19,21,25 48:20

sficets 8:12

shift 6:12,1327:19
47:2,16 49:1,20
49:20,21,21,22,23
55:8 37:8 538: 1
60:6,6,11,12,12

shifts 47:15

shortage 19:11

show 8:16 49:6

showed 323

showing 61:10

shows 45:17

side 10:17.22 17:24
26017 277,23
29:20 38:2 4516
50:6

sided 45:15

signals 37:15

Signature 6218

signed 49:16

significance 36:12
36:19,22 37:3.5
4i:1 45,3 58:15
58:22 549:2

significant 567

signs 39:10

siinple 24:6

since 30:15 52:2
57:7

sit 7:17 10:17,21
27:22 28:14 38:14

sitting 36:18 38:1
47.25 55:5

six 6:8,14

Skin 36:3 38:.21
40:19 60:25

Skylight 2:5

small 14:6

some 18:4 22:17
24:9 29:21 30:5
34:2.3,17 37:20
38:21 39:342:23
45:14,15 46:22
47:12,22,23 4813
49:3 50:8,9,10
52:760:24 61:2.4
61:16,19

somebody 29:22
57:1,5 60:18

somebody's 30114

somecne 12:22
29:16,17 30:6,11
51:15,20 556
57:15

something 4.7
18:21 25:18 26:6
20011 28:22 42:4
51:6 54:16 56:10
577,25

sometinies [2:9,12
12:13 16:5.6 19:7
26:3,531:15,16
31:17 34:6 37:20

sooner 318

sorry 6:19 177
283

sort 15:8 32:8.23
46:4.12,16 50:17
51:15 5412 56:15
57:25 61:3

sorts 46:1 477

sounds 25:11 32:23
35:25 36:5 3911
40020 41:17 45:12

speak 9.3 47:6

special 5:13,16
17:25

specific 8:22 30:22
33:13 46:23

specifically 12:25
37:17 552574
58:6

specitics 9:22

specified 64:14
spent 47:17
88 64:4
stable 13:9,17,22
stand 9:19,19 14:16
271421 28:12
38:1562:8
standing 9:15 10:6
10:18 38:17 530:17
standpeint 29:15
45:21
stands 10:2 36:7
started 5:25 6:18
14:10 50:4
starting 35:17
state 1:19 4:13 237
47:24 64:3,8,23
status 23:22
statute 1:16
stenotypy 64;11
still 6:4 17:19
stood 10:22 14:18
stool 17:1,10,11,13
17:18 48:1 50:7
stop 36:10
Street 2:7
Subscribed 63:20
successful 221
sufficient 161,10
sugar 35:25
Suite 2:0,15
summary 26:4
Summer 6:21
SUMMIT 1:2
supervised 29:22
313
supervision 29:13
30:12 31:24 32:22
3322
supervisor 19:4
55:13
supine 36:14 38:14
suppose 25:23
supposed 30:4
sure 11:9 14:6 15:6
RO 22203713
42:14 52:12 56:8
50:17 58:2
surprised 56:15
suspicion 435
47:22
switched 6:21
sworn 3:4 63:20
64:10

216.771.0717

system 45:5

T
take 7:22 11:17
12:24 26:12 46:6
46:14 48:14
taken 1:17 3:15
39:13 64:14
talk 4:6 34:20,23
42:13,15 46:4
56:22
talked 25:10 26:9
28:10 50:3 60:16
60:19
talking 12:25 20:2
20012 22:547:18
58:9
tall 9:11,13,16
teach 28:20
technicians 30:2
TED 52:21
tell 3:21 4:8 5:19
6:22 9:10 11:7
21:1822:22 23:3
24:1 27:10 32:6
40:11 46:5 52:19
54:24
tefling 48:3
temperature 36:8
38:24
ten 5:20,23
tendency 17:2,13
17:19 15:18
tevimm 21:14 41:13
terms 9:24 1522
23:19 2517 30:]
30:21.2531:6,8
33137174013
41:345:9,25 57.9
testify 6416
testimony 50:24
64:11,12
textbook 40:1 3
Thank 21:13 30:21
their 12:17. 158,19
12:20,20 13:1
14:22 18:1 20:17
24:1.13,16,17
37:24.25 38:2.6
38:1351:20
themselves 14:2
15:2 17:2
therapy 31:16 34:9
thing 9:9 34.3

things 11:25 12:14
15:9 22:23 24:9
24:12 45:20 46:2
46:23 52:24 54:9
54:11

think 6:2,17 7:21
722,24 917 14:9
15:8,12 19:25
20013 23:541:18
47:9.21 56:59,18
59:7,20,25 60:16
60:20

thinking 48:4 51.7

thought 50:5 51:22
57:18,19 59:5,7.8
59:8

three 8:12 14:6
47.4 54:4

through 23:23
28:22 35:11 36:11
50:2 51:4 59:25
63:3

THURSDAY 1:12

time4:19 6:1,34
14:3,25 19:9.10
2009 21:2 24118
24:24 28:8 33:18
34:2135:0,8,25
47:18 49:18,19
54:5 55:6,7 56:11
57:6 58:16 60:3
G010 64:14

times 6:8 30:10
54:4

tip 5125

Tipping 1:20 2:12

{oday 8:23 24:12
37:16

today's 8:1,21 914

fegether 51:15,20

toifet 12:24

told 48:5 55:6,11
5T LA 1G

top 25:12 49:7

toward 11:]1

transcribed 64:12

transcript 63:2

transcription 64:12

transfer 20:3 29:4
30:12 32:19

transferred 2959
30:4

treated 42:25

TRESL 2:4 3.7

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.



MICHAEL CARROLL, R.N.
Pere v. The Ledges of Rockynol

November 14, 2003

40:21 41:1 43118
43:24 44:8,11
48:1 50:13 52:5,8
typically 10:4 23:10
36:20 57:23.25

uh-hueh 3:24 55:23
uh-ugh 3:24
unaware 27:20
under 1:16 3:20
04:16
underpants 5G:7
understand 3:20
4:7,8,11 19:23
2710 28:19 58:18
unlabored 40:25
unless 18:5 34: 16
unfit 6:1 13:21,23
14:17
urinal 12:21 16:22
arine 17:10,11,13
use 12:21 154
19:23 20:21,24
21:4,7.10
used 21:15 276
using 39:18
usually 19:7 22:23
34:6

v

venous 41:8,10,12

45:1,5
venturing 45:19
very 35:1,16 37:19

51:23,2324
view 41:19
visually 29:16,17
vital 39:10
Vivian 1117 64:8.22
vs 1:6

wanted 8:11 21:13
33:17

warm 30:4 38:22
40:19 60:25

wasn't47:3 52:13

watch 532

way 16:11 11:2
24:22 37:15 38:15
56:22

week 30:8 58:20

weight 32:24 33:2

well 15:8 16:20
61:12

went 50:13 59:24

were 8:10 12:1,25
14:3,18,25 19:9
20:22 22:1 239
23:17.25 240,17
26:1227:18 35:8
39:1242:22 4420
577 58:2

weren't 52:18

WHEREQOF 64,18

while 14:3 34:21
36:11

whele 64:10

wise 41:7

witiess 1:15 3:1
17:5 64:18

wonder 57:6

Weod 4:15

ward 3524

words 1009 31:2
33:2551:8

work 5:19 6:3,4,9
6:10,25 35:1,6
535:6,7.8

worked 5:21 6:12
6:13 35,7

working 5:25

world 56:5,21

writes 33:20,21
34:11

T E————

03-07-3984 1:6

1

19:17 63:3
1st 49;1
1-1-02 60:24
1-30-62 3318
1-3142:32
1-31-02 36:2
1:0562:17
1047:19 50:4
F1:006:10 52:17,20
12:00 1:22
1220 2:7
14 1:12
140 38:23
16 38:25
160 40:22 41:21

42:7 43:6.9
170 36:6,13,20

41:2542:11.23
1840:24
19th 64:19
194 43:4 11 4%:10
1993 5:1,21
1994 5:25

236:242:1543:16

53:21
Ind 2:7 43:10 49:20
Zei- 02 3820
2202 40:18
26 36:8
2001 6:1.17
2002 6:2,19,21
19:10 28:24
20603 1:1263:21
64:19
2084 64:24
207 2:15
216-241-2600 2:9
24 30:7

49:19
330-492-8717 2:25
330-676-8400 2:17
358548 2:23

438:21 48:14

443113 2:8

44203 4:16

44333 2:16

44735 2:24

4518 2:22

48 43:17.23 44:19
51:4

5

525 1:21 2:14
69:17 52:23
61:22 4654
62033
64 40:23,24 41:21

42:7 43:6,10
660 2:6
72700
766 6:10
T4 38:25

8
B47:18 50:4 64:24
#:3047:18
86 38:23
81 367
8166 7:1

b
90 36:7,13,20 39:24
42:1,11,23 43:4
43:11 49:10
907 4:15

Page 8

G:17 5919 61:23 | W27 written 35:21 54:22 | 28 64:17 91 36:7 37:2

65:3 waived 62:18 wrote 39:6 29th 32:14,15 923925
tried 59;7 walk 17:15,19 e, | 94 3824
true 61:14 64:12 walked 51:4 Y 3o 195402
truth 3:21 64:10,10 | walking 18:5 yeah 34:4 44:3 340:1842:1543:6 | 9640:23

64:10 wani4:6 9:22 13:8 | year 4:25 5:23 5$3:21,25 54:20,21 | 96,3 38:24
try 4:4 28:20 14:10,17 15:7 24:11 3:00 52:20 96.5 36:9
trying 14:9 16:9 17:2,13,19 25:15 | vears 5:20 6:13 3:765:3

32:16 51:22 54:8 25:1927:535:12 | York's 7:24 30 34:5

58:14 35:21 42:19,21 30th 28:24 32:13
two 11:25 31:9 50:22 0 315t 43:14 4716

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717



